
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY 15TH DECEMBER 2014 
AT 6.30 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), H. J. Jones (Vice-
Chairman), C. J. Bloore, J. S. Brogan, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, 
B. T. Cooper, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas, R. J. Shannon, 
S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer and C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 17th November 2014 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Action List (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

5. Quarter 2 Finance Monitoring Report (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

6. Budget Position - Pressures and Savings Presentation  
 

7. Capital Budget - Presentation  
 

8. Cabinet Work Programme 1st January to 30th April 2015 (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

9. Car Parking Short Sharp Review - Verbal Update  



- 2 - 

 
 

10. WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Update (Pages 49 - 64) 
Minutes from meeting held on 5th November attached for information. 
 

11. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
4th December 2014 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 4 - 

 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

17TH NOVEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), H. J. Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
J. S. Brogan, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas, 
P. M. McDonald, R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer and 
C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 Invitees:  Councillor M. Webb 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. A. De Warr, Ms. A. Scarce 
and Ms. J. Bayley 
 

 
64/14   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C. J. Bloore and 
B. T. Cooper. 
 
Councillor P. McDonald confirmed that he was attending as a substitute for 
Councillor Bloore. 
 

65/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillor H. J. Jones declared an other disclosable interest in respect of Item 
No. 8 as a trustee of Amphlett Hall. 
 

66/14   MINUTES 25TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th September 
2014 were submitted. 
 
It was noted that Councillor R. A. Clarke’s apologies had been omitted from 
the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment detailed in the preamble above, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

67/14   MINUTES 13TH OCTOBER 2014 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 13th October 2014 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 13th 
October 2014 be approved as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
17th November 2014 

 

 
68/14   QUARTER 2 WRITE OFF OF DEBTS REPORT 

 
The Head of Customer Access and Financial Support presented the Quarterly 
Monitoring of Write Offs report for the period 1st July to 30th September 2014.  
During the presentation of this report the following points were highlighted for 
Members’ consideration: 
 

 The total amount of debt that had been written off during the quarter was 
£46,935. 

 As requested, comparative data had been provided for the previous year.   

 The level of debt that had been written off had decreased since the 
previous year.   

 There had been a review of all of the Council’s debts and this had resulted 
in the identification of a number of cases where Officers
[...]
or who had proposed the 
exercise, Councillor R. Dent, had not been consulted during the review.  To 
some extent it was suggested that it would be useful to determine whether she 
felt her objectives had been addressed by the review. 
 
The Chairman concluded her remarks by thanking the other members of the 
Task Group for their hard work as well as the Head of Leisure and Cultural 
Services and the Sport and Physical Activity Development Manager. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Leisure Provision Task Group report and 
recommendations be submitted to Cabinet for approval. 
 

70/14   FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Corporate Resources presented the 
Fees and Charges 2014/15 report.  Members were advised that Cabinet had 
already considered and resolved on the report, with the fees and charges that 
had been approved due to be introduced in the new financial year.  In future 
years it was anticipated that the report to would be presented for the Board to 
pre-scrutinise.  For 2014/15 the report had been provided to help 
contextualise the Council’s income and assist in constructive budget scrutiny. 
 
During consideration of the report a number of issues were discussed in detail: 
 

 A decision had been taken by Cabinet to reduce the charge for green 
waste collection from £45 to £38.  There would be a shortfall in the 
estimated income in 2014/15 of £7,000 and in 2015/16 the full year effect 
of the reduction would be a shortfall of £63,000. 

 The garden waste collection service had previously generated a surplus. 

 The reduction in the charge for garden waste collection services would not 
result in other Council Tax payers subsidising the service.  The reduction in 
the charge would reduce the profit generated by the service for the 
Council. 

 The number of customers paying for the garden waste collection service 
had increased in recent years.   

 The surplus generated by the garden waste collection service in recent 
years had been returned to balances. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
17th November 2014 

 

 The potential for the surplus funds to be used to finance green energy 
initiatives was discussed and Members questioned the extent to which the 
carbon footprint of the green waste collection service had been assessed. 

 The impact of the withdrawal of a green waste collection service in the 
district was also discussed and concerns were raised that this might lead 
to an increase in fly tipping. 

 Members understood there had previously been a policy at the Council 
which was designed to encourage residents to compost green waste.  
Concerns were raised that the increase in demand for the green waste 
collection service ran counter to this policy. 

 The Board noted that the green waste collected was processed and sold 
as soil conditioner. 

 An increase in the fees for bulky collections had also been agreed by 
Cabinet.  Officers explained that a new approach to collections had been 
adopted whereby the Council would remove items in situ.  Council staff 
would also dismantle items if required. 

 The fees for strategic housing were briefly discussed and further detail was 
requested. 

 The increase in the fees that were charged for the burial of children and for 
memorial trees and plaques was debated and Members questioned 
whether these increases were necessary. 

 
The car parking charges were also discussed.  Members noted that these had 
remained static.  Members discussed how parking fees could be reduced 
during evening hours in order to have a positive impact on the night time 
economy.  Members noted that the subject of parking charges was in the 
process of being reviewed by the Car Parking Short, Sharp Review and it 
would be more appropriate to wait until the review had been completed before 
any decisions were made on this subject.  Members were also disappointed to 
note that a notice of motion on this subject had been proposed for the 
consideration of Council on 19th November. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the Head of Environmental Services be invited to attend the following 

meeting of the Board to present a report on the green waste and bulky 
waste collection services; and 

(b) that the report be noted. 
 

71/14   OVERVIEW OF BUDGET REPORT 
 
In addition to the report, the Executive Director for Finance and Corporate 
Resources delivered a short presentation focusing on expenditure for the 
period April to September 2014 and projected figures for 2014/15 at the end of 
the year.  The Board was advised that Officers anticipated that there would be 
an underspend of £1,000 at the end of the financial year.   
 
It was noted that there had been significant change to borrowing costs for the 
Council for the year when compared to the projected borrowing levels that had 
been anticipated at the start of the year.  This was attributed to delays with the 
development of the Dolphin Centre and Parkside.  As a result of these delays 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
17th November 2014 

 

the costs associated with both initiatives would not, for the time being be met 
through borrowing but by using capital receipts. 
 
A shortfall of £200,000 was expected in respect of Environmental Services at 
the end of the year, which could be offset by savings made by other 
departments.  The shortfall related to a decision to investigate the potential to 
dispose of trade waste in-house rather than to contract this service out to the 
private sector as originally planned. 
 
Members considered the Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18. 
Officers explained that the report had been designed to list costs in relation to 
the Council’s strategic purposes as part of a new approach to presenting 
budgetary information for scrutiny.  
 
Whilst considering this report the following matters were discussed: 
 

 Funding for the New Homes Bonus.  This had been higher than anticipated 
an
[...]
 consideration of the scrutiny group’s recommendations.  The 
Board was advised that the Joint Committee had approved the first 5 
recommendations.  One further recommendation, recommendation 11, had 
been forwarded to Cabinets at partner authorities for approval and had been 
agreed by Bromsgrove District Council’s Cabinet on 5th November 2014. 
 
The Joint Committee had not endorsed recommendations 7, 8, 9 or 10.  To 
some extent Members were advised that this had not been surprising, 
particularly the recommendation on the changes to the governance structure.  
However, all of the Overview and Scrutiny Boards in the county, apart from the 
Wyre Forest Scrutiny Committee, had endorsed the recommendations.  The 
Management Board for WRS had been asked to review the findings detailed 
in relation to those 4 recommendations and to report alternative proposals in 
due course which it was hoped would address some of the scrutiny group’s 
concerns. 
 
The Task Group had not discussed proposals for WRS to enter into a strategic 
partnership with an external organisation in detail.  These proposals were still 
in the process of being reviewed, though Members were aware that the level 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
17th November 2014 

 

of interest in the partnership had been reduced to a single bidder.  Officers 
confirmed that the strategic partnership would only be pursued if it 
represented the best option for partners and there remained the option for 
partners to continue to work together without entering into partnership with the 
private sector if Members did not feel the option represented value for money. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

73/14   CAR PARKING SHORT SHARP REVIEW 
 
Councillor S. P. Shannon, Chairman of the Car Parking Short, Sharp Review, 
provided a verbal update to Members on the work of the group.  The Board 
was informed that the group had held 2 meetings.  During which Members had 
considered information on car parking patterns in the district and interviewed 
the Environmental Services Manager.  Comparative figures, comparing 
income from car parking charges this year to previous years, had also been 
reviewed.  The group had requested comparative data for car parking charges 
at similar local authorities for the following meeting. 
 
Members noted that it would be useful for the group to compare car parking 
patterns prior to and following the redevelopment of the town centre, although 
it was acknowledged that as the official opening of the town centre had only 
recently taken place, this data would not yet be available.   
 

74/14   WCC HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Officers advised Members that Councillor B. T. Cooper, the Council’s 
representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC), had hoped that the minutes from the latest meeting of 
HOSC, which took place on 5th November, would be available for the Board’s 
consideration in his absence.  Unfortunately this was not the case and a brief 
update provided by Councillor Cooper was read out to Members.. 
 
The Board was advised that two key issues had been discussed by HOSC. 
This included: 
 

 Mental Health Liaison. 

 The Acute Hospital Services Review. Members were informed that the 
preferred option required by NHS England was for external scrutiny by the 
West Midlands Clinical Senate, which was due to report in February 2015. 
In the meantime existing services would continue to be maintained unless 
safety or governance issues were identified. 

 
75/14   ACTION LIST 

 
Officers explained that additional information had been circulated to Members 
of the Board that morning.  This had been provided in response to a number 
of questions that had been raised at the previous meeting of the Board. 
 
The Chairman commented that there were a number of outstanding items 
listed on the Action Sheet.  In order for the Board to discuss this item in more 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
17th November 2014 

 

detail the Action Sheet would be considered early on the agenda at the next 
meeting.. 
 

76/14   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 1ST DECEMBER 2014 - 31ST MARCH 
2015 
 
The Board considered the Cabinet Work Programme for the period 1st 
December 2014 to 31st March 2015.  Members expressed an interest in the 
Environmental Services Transformation and Shared Services Restructure.  
Officers advised that this report had been presented at a recent meeting of the 
Shared Services Board, to which all Members had been invited, and a 
decision would be made on it by Cabinet prior to the next meeting of the 
Board.  However, due to Members’ interest in this item it was agreed that the 
Head of Environmental Services would be invited to attend give a presentation 
on the shared services and transformation which had been undertaken. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that Cabinet was due to receive an update 
on the development of the Hanover Street site, though this had been included 
in the Cabinet Work Programme.  Due to the Board’s previous interest in this 
subject he invited the Executive Director for Finance and Corporate 
Resources to provide the Board with an verbal update on this matter,. 
 
Members were advised that Officers were hoping to prepare a report on this 
subject for consideration at Cabinet on 3rd December, though it was possible 
that a special meeting of the Cabinet would need to be convened.   
 
The following areas were discussed in detail: 
 

 The previous development plans for the site were no longer applicable 
following the withdrawal of the developer.  

 There were a number of options available to the Council for development 
of the site including: marketing the site in its current state, developing the 
site and selling it in its entirety, developing and retaining the site as a 
landlord and dividing the site up for sale for various purposes. 

 Cabinet would need to decide which option
[...]
 & SCRUTINY TASK GROUP/INQUIRY  12 MONTH REVIEWS 
2014-15 
 

 
Task Group 

 
Date of Review 

 

Air Quality Task Group 
 

March 2015 

Artrix Outreach Provision Task Group 
 

July 2015 

Leisure Provision Task Group 
 

November 2015 

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



 

  4  

When considering topics for investigations Members may wish to take into 
account the Council’s Strategic Purposes as detailed 
below:

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 17th November 2014
	4 Action List
	Answers to OS Action Sheet

	5 Quarter 2 Finance Monitoring Report
	8 Cabinet Work Programme 1st January to 30th April 2015
	10 WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Update
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

15TH DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), C. J. Bloore, J. S. Brogan, 
R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas, 
R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon and C. J. Spencer 
 

 Invitees: Councillors M. Bullivant and M. Webb 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. G. Revans, Mr. I. Roberts, Ms. J. Bayley 
and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
86/14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors H. J. Jones and 
C. J. Tidmarsh. 
 

87/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

88/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 17th November 2014 
were submitted. 
 
The Chairman explained that the minutes from the extra meeting of the Board 
that took place on 3rd December 2014 would be considered in the New Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

89/14   ACTION LIST 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Action List had been placed early 
on the agenda at the agreement of the Board at their previous meeting.  A 
number of the action points were subsequently discussed in detail. 
 
Quarterly Write Off of Debts Reports 
 
Officers explained that the additional information that had been requested on 
17th November would be incorporated into the following edition of the report. 
 
Green Waste Collection 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th December 2014 

- 2 - 

Members were advised that the green waste collection service had generated 
a surplus of approximately £200,000 since the inception of the scheme. 
 
Concerns were raised about the potential for a fee of £35 per customer to 
cover the transportation costs for the green waste collection service.  
However, Officers confirmed that the costs of collecting garden waste were 
covered by the fee charged by the Council whilst the costs of disposal were 
funded by Worcestershire County Council. 
 
Members also noted that in the recent past they had received complaints 
about residents continuing to receive the green waste collection service even 
when they were no longer paying the Council for that service.  The Board was 
advised that these problems had been acknowledged by Officers and action 
had been taken to ensure that every brown bin used by residents who were no 
longer paying for the service had been recovered. 
 
Advertisements were due to appear on the Council’s garden waste collection 
vehicles to encourage residents only to use the garden waste collection 
service if they were not in a position to compost.  The potential for communal 
composting to be encouraged amongst allotment holders and residents with 
smaller gardens was briefly discussed and Officers suggested that this could 
be discussed further with Worcestershire County Council. 
 
Bulky Collections 
 
As part of service transformation the Place teams had trialled a new process 
for bulky collections.  Residents could book the collection of a single bulky 
item over the phone.  In cases where numerous bulky items would be 
collected the Council quoted residents £30 per hour per operative.  The new 
approach had helped to reduce costs for the Council involved in delivering the 
service.  Officers confirmed that it was standard practice for most local 
authorities to charge customers for bulky waste collections. 
 
Trade Waste Service 
 
Members were advised that Officers were exploring options to make the 
service financially self-sustaining.  This included considering working in 
partnership with a private sector company as well as retaining the service in 
house.  The Council was not permitted to operate in a commercially 
competitive way and this would need to be taken into account when 
determining the best option for the delivery of the service. 
 
There had been an assumption that the Trade Waste Collection service would 
be sold and this had informed the budget setting process in the previous year.  
However, during the year Officers had identified the potential for greater 
revenue to be generated by the service.  In part this potential had been 
highlighted by an external company that compared the market for services 
such as waste collection and recycling and which had worked with other local 
authorities.  Officers had concluded that based on this development at the 
national level the Council should investigate all options further before a final 
decision was made about the service. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th December 2014 

- 3 - 

 
Business Rates 
 
Members were advised that further information about the business rates would 
be provided as part of the budget scrutiny process in the new year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Action List be noted. 
 

90/14   QUARTER 2 FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources presented the Finance 
Monitoring Report for the period April to September 2014.  Members were 
advised that the additional information that had been requested by the Board 
in respect of income and expenditure would be included in reports from the 
new financial year, following the introduction of the new finance system. 
 
During the delivery of this report the following matters were highlighted for 
Members’ consideration: 
 

 There would be a number of recharges at the end of the year between 
Councils involved in sharing services as well as between departments at 
the Council which would influence the final budget figures for 2014/15. 

 The income target of £204,000 for Environmental Services would not be 
met by the end of the financial year due to the decision made in respect of 
Trade Waste Service. 

 Officers were now anticipating that there would be a revenue underspend 
at the end of the year of £210,000. 

 There had been an assumption that a significant amount of capital 
expenditure would have been made on projects during the period.  
However, as many of these projects had experienced delays capital 
expenditure had been much lower than anticipated.  As a consequence the 
Council would no longer be borrowing funding as originally anticipated. 

 Parkside would not be ready for the Council to use until at least April/May 
2015, the move may be postponed until after the local and national 
elections had taken place. 

 The figure that had been provided in the report for the Town Centre 
Development - Project Management was incorrect as the level of 
expenditure had been counted twice. 

 
Following presentation of the report a number of issues were discussed in 
further detail by the Board. 
 

 Arrangements for capital expenditure and the potential for a breakdown of 
the Council’s capital programme to be provided. 

 The extent to which assumptions in the budget were based on a realistic 
analysis of future demand and lessons that could be learned when 
planning the budget in the future. 

 The savings that the Bromsgrove Urban and Rural Transport (BURT) were 
predicted to achieve by the end of the year and the potential for these 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th December 2014 

- 4 - 

savings to be used to fund other community transport projects in the 
district. 

 The locations in which the BURT service operated and eligibility criteria.  
The Chairman suggested that further information on this subject had been 
provided to the Board in previous years and he requested that this be 
reported for Members’ consideration at ta future meeting. 

 The energy efficiency home insulation project and the Council’s approach 
to promoting the service. 

 The projected variance in expenditure on customer services and the 
reasons for this variance. 

 The impact of the reduction in funding for Customers Services made by  
Worcestershire County Council and the impact that this had had on 
demand for customer services at the district level. 

 The £371,000 overspend on refuse and recycling services included both 
the £250,000 that had not been secured following the decision to not sell 
the trade waste service as well as £121,000 for vehicle breakdowns and 
replacement vehicle hire. 

 The reduction in income from car parking charges and whether the sale of 
the Stourbridge Road car park had been taken into account when 
calculating the budget for future years.  Officers explained that the sale 
was unlikely to proceed until the following financial year. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

91/14   BUDGET POSITION - PRESSURES AND SAVINGS PRESENTATION 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources delivered a presentation on  
the pressures and savings that could be achieved in the Council’s budget.  
She advised the Board that she would also be available to meet with any 
Members who wanted to discuss specific aspects of the budget in further 
detail.  Further information about the lessons that had been learned from the 
Council’s new approach to budget scrutiny would be discussed at the 
following meeting. 
 
During the delivery of this presentation the following issues were highlighted 
for Members’ consideration: 
 

 The government grant settlement had reduced significantly in recent 
years. 

 Whilst the government grant settlement for 2015/16 had not yet been 
announced it was anticipated that the figure would be approximately £1.2 
million. 

 The Council would continue to receive a Parish Council Grant, although 
it was anticipated that this would be further reduced, which had been 
awarded by the government two years previously to reimburse Councils 
for changes to Council tax.   

 The budgetary impact of providing free parking in Bromsgrove during the 
evenings had not been included in the figures contained within the 
presentation as Cabinet had not as yet made a formal decision on this. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th December 2014 

- 5 - 

 The reserves had been reviewed and had been amended to reflect 
changing priorities and circumstances.   

 A number of services, had achieved minimal savings.  This would be 
discussed further with senior Officers at a corporate level. 

 Members were advised that a list of buildings affected by the business 
rates increase would be provided for their consideration. 

 The costs of the IER process for the elections had cost the Council less 
than had been anticipated and this had helped to achieve savings. 

 
Following delivery of the presentation a number of additional points were 
raised by Members: 
 

 The impact of cuts to the government grant on the Council’s finances. 

 The stage at which, due to financial reductions, local government would 
no longer be viable. 

 The need for elected Members to make difficult decisions about service 
provision in order to balance the budget in future years. 

 The potential to use funding from balances and the Council’s reserves to 
address key financial challenges. 

 Once reserves had been used they would no longer be available to use 
to balance the budget in future years. 

 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

92/14   CAPITAL BUDGET - PRESENTATION 
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Resources delivered a brief 
presentation on the Council’s Capital Budget and highlighted the following for 
Members’ consideration: 
 

 There was a limited capital budget programme which was unusual. 

 The £3.5 million quoted for the development of Parkside represented the 
gross rather than the net figure for the capital receipt quoted in the 
presentation. 

 The budget for the replacement of fleet vehicles was designed to cover a 
3 year period, though the programme for planning the replacement of the 
vehicles extended over a 10 year period. 

 
Members subsequently discussed the following matters in further detail: 
 

 The standard amount of time in which vehicles within the Council’s fleet 
could safely be kept in operation. 

 The potential for the length of time vehicles were in use to be extended 
and the need to balance consideration of the costs of replacing the fleet 
with the costs of ongoing maintenance which could become more 
expensive over time. 

 Arrangements for disposing of vehicles, which generally involved a sale 
though on occasion vehicles had to be scrapped. 

 The standard approach to replenishing the fleet and whether the Council 
leased/purchased new or second hand vehicles. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th December 2014 

- 6 - 

 The costs of hiring temporary vehicles, which was undertaken when 
necessary.  

 
Following these detailed discussions it was 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

93/14   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 1ST JANUARY TO 30TH APRIL 2015 
 
The Board considered the Cabinet Work Programme for the period 1st 
January 2015 to 30th April 2015.  The Chairman noted that no item had been 
recorded on the Work Programme for free parking during the evenings.  It was 
understood that Cabinet would consider this matter in due course following the 
presentation of a notice of motion at Council in November 2014. 
 
Members discussed the Setting of Fees for a Street Café Policy, which was 
scheduled for the consideration by Cabinet on 1st April 2015.  Further 
clarification was requested to help explain the purpose of this report. 
 

94/14   CAR PARKING SHORT SHARP REVIEW 
 
The Chairman of the Car Parking Short, Sharp Review, Councillor S. P. 
Shannon, explained that the group had not met since the previous meeting of 
the Board as the last scheduled meeting had been cancelled due to the extra 
Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting taking place on 3rd December 2014.  
The Group were now due to meet on 22nd December 2014. 
 

95/14   WCC HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The Council’s representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), Councillor B. T. Cooper, provided an update on 
the two latest meetings of the Committee. 
 
5th November 2014 
 
Members were advised that the Committee had discussed three key items 
during a lengthy meeting: 
 

 Mental health liaison. 

 An update on the Joint Services Review (JSR).  Members had been 
advised that whilst a preferred option had been put forward the decision 
would be reviewed by the West Midlands Clinical Senate at the request of 
NHS England. 

 Hospital treatment for patients based in North Worcestershire.  Patients 
referred to the Queen Elizabeth Hospital in Birmingham with routine 
conditions were being refused treatment and this had caused concerns 
within Worcestershire.  The hospital had chosen to take this stance in 
order to protect their tertiary services. 

 
Members noted that they had also learned that patients who lived in south 
Birmingham were using the Alexandra Hospital in Redditch.  This had been 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th December 2014 

- 7 - 

confirmed by the Chairman of the Birmingham HOSC who had attended the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman explained that he had been approached by another Member of 
the Council about the services provided to patients who were members of 
practices in parts of the north of the district. Some GP practices in these 
locations were part of a wider group that were led by a parent practice based 
in Birmingham and were part of the Birmingham Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG).  It had been suggested to the Chairman that the Board might 
want to consider this matter as a topic for scrutiny.  However, it appeared from 
the HOSC minutes of  17th November that HOSC was already scheduled to 
investigate this matter further.  Members agreed that prior to the Board 
considering this matter Councillor Cooper should raise it at a future meeting of 
HOSC. 
 
9th December 2014 
 
The Board was informed that mental health services had been discussed in 
detail during the this meeting.  Two issues in particular had been of concern to 
HOSC: 
 

 Care for patients with acute mental health illnesses. 

 Care for patients with mental health problems who were discharged into 
the community.  The Committee had been reassured that the care 
available to patients in these circumstances was improving. 

 
Members were advised that once the HOSC minutes for this meeting had 
been finalised they would be circulated for the consideration of the Board. 
 

96/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Board considered the latest edition of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme.  Members were reminded that the meeting of the Board in 
January had been postponed from 19th to 21st January 2015 to 
accommodate an extra Council meeting in the new year. 
 
Officers explained that whilst the Work Programme for the Board was 
relatively busy there remained capacity for a Task Group review to be 
launched.  Member were therefore asked to consider whether there were any 
issues they felt might be suitable for a Task Group exercise which could be 
discussed at the following meeting of the Board. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.18 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


